
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 12 February 2018
Time:      5.00 pm
Venue:   The Writing Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Charlie Bolton, Tom Brook, Jude English, Gill Kirk, Brenda Massey, 
Graham Morris, Anthony Negus, Estella Tincknell, Donald Alexander and Steve Pearce

Copies to: Alison Comley (Executive Director: Communities), Colin Molton (Interim Executive 
Director: Growth and Regeneration) Shahzia Daya (Service Director - Legal and Democratic Services), 
Andrea Dell (Service Manager Democratic Engagement), Lucy Fleming (Democratic and Scrutiny 
Manager), Jacqui Jensen (Head of Paid Service), Denise Murray (Acting Executive Director: 
Resources),

Issued by: Andrea Dell, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 222000
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 2 February 2018

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for absence. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes and actions of the previous meetings 
 7th December 17
 18th December 17 – to follow with exempt appendix
 11th January 18 – to follow with exempt appendix
 18th January 18
 22nd January 18

(Pages 6 - 29)

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 6th February. 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 
9th February.

7. Scrutiny Ways of Working 

(Pages 30 - 53)

8. The Arena - Scrutiny activity 

(Pages 54 - 55)

9. Libraries Task and Finish Update 

(Pages 56 - 58)

10. Task and Finish Groups - Updates from Chairs 

(Pages 59 - 62)

11. Work Programme 
To note the work programme (Pages 63 - 66)

12. Information Only Item:  Mayor's Forward Plan 

(Pages 67 - 75)



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 
Inspection of Papers - Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.  
 
Other formats and languages and assistance 
For those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
requi
[...]
eetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny                                                   
Management Board

 7th December 2017 at 5pm

DISCLAIMER
The attached Minutes are DRAFT. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the 
information and statements and decisions recorded in them, their status will remain that of a draft 
until such time as they are confirmed as a correct record at the subsequent meeting

Members Present;

Councillors Don Alexander,  Charlie Bolton, Tom Brook, Gill Kirk (in part), Jude English, Geoff Gollop (in 
the Chair), John Goulandris, Anthony Negus (in part), Steve Pearce and Jo Sergeant.

Officers in Attendance (in full or part);

Alison Comely, Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods; John Readman, Strategic Director, People; Denise 
Murray - Service Director, Finance; Shahzia Daya – Service Director, Legal and Democratic Services, 
Andrea Dell - Head of Democratic Engagement; Lucy Fleming – Democratic and Scrutiny Manager; Mike 
Pilcher, Business Partner, Finance; and Becky Lewis, Joint Unit Business Manager. 

Also in attendance (in part);

Louise Lawton, Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board
Sally Booth, Chair of the Safeguarding Children Board

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all those in attendance. 

2.  Apologies for Absence;

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brenda Massey (who was substituted by 
Councillor Jo Sergeant and Councillor Graham Morris (who was substituted by Councillor John 
Goulandris).  

Members were advised that Councillor Anthony Negus would be arriving at 6pm and Councillor Kirk 
leaving at 7.30pm.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

It was noted that Councillor Anna Keen had resigned following her appointment to the Cabinet and 
therefore there was currently a Vice Chair vacancy.  Councillor Gollop moved that Councillor Don 
Alexander be elected as Vice Chair and was seconded by Councillor English.  On being put to the vote 
there was unanimous support. It was therefore;

RESOLVED:  That following the resignation of Councillor Keen, Councillor Don Alexander be elected 
Vice Chair of OSM 

3. Declarations of Interest;

There were no declarations of interest. 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting;

The minutes of the meeting on 1st November 17 were agreed to be a correct record. 

RESOLVED; That the minutes of the meetings 1st November be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  

5. Chair’s Business

The Chair raised a number of matters, which could be summarised as follows;

 Members were asked to consider the best mechanism for future scrutiny of the Metrobus 
project, with suggestions to be emailed to the Service Manager, Democratic Engagement. 

 Regarding the pilot of new ways of working in Scrutiny, the party leads had been considering 
the best approach going forward and would bring back some proposals for consideration by 
OSM in February 18.

 An extraordinary OSM meeting would take place at 5pm on 18th December 17 to consider the 
business plans for the Holding Company and Waste Company as well as the report following the 
Companies governance review.  The Party Group Leaders (or a substitute) would also be invited 
to attend.  Most of the meeting would be held in exempt session due to commercial 
confidentiality. 

 Two additional extraordinary OSM meetings would be arranged in January 2018 to enable 
scrutiny of the budget proposals. The Board approved the suggested slots of 5pm on 18th and 
22nd January.  

RESOLVED; That

1.  That additional meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board take place at 
5pm on 18th and 22nd January 2018 to consider the budget proposals.  

Page 7



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Public Forum

Members received the following public forum business, a copy of which can be found in the minute 
book;

Statements;

No. Name Subject
1. Philippa Bungard Bristol Community Ferryboats 
2. David Redgewell Bristol Temple Meads Station
3. David Redgewell Various
4. Stewart Phelps Cycle Ambition 

Questions;

No. Name Subject
1. Philippa Bungard Bristol Community Ferryboats 

Members noted, and shared, concerns raised by Mr Redgewell regarding the response that had been 
provided to him following his last statement to OSMB in relation to disabled access at the temporary 
bus stops near to Temple Meads station.  It was agreed that the Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods 
would be asked to look into this with a revised response, which better reflected the Council’s 
commitment to equalities issues, to be provided as soon as possible. 

RESOLVED;

That a revised response to the public forum statement submitted at the last meeting from David 
Redgewell, regarding disabled access to the temporary bus stops near Temple Meads, be provided as 
soon as possible.

7. Budget Consultation

The budget consultation timeline was noted.  The Chair suggested that Members submitted questions 
for officers in advance of the scrutiny sessions to enable them to prepare.

RESOLVED; That the budget consultation timeline be noted. 

8. Council Tax Base Report 18/19

Following a brief introduction from officers Members went on to consider and comment on the 
information provided.  The key points were as follows;

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Students were legally exempt from paying Council Tax but Bristol, in conjunction with the other 
Core Cities, were in discussion with the Department for Communities and Local Government to 
raise the issue.  It should be noted, however, that there were a
[...]
half had been assessed as ‘good’ or 
‘outstanding’.

 The Safeguarding Boards measured their effectiveness in a number of ways including regular 
monitoring of performance data.  There were also internal audit procedures in place.  The 
Boards took a proactive approach to training and development to increase performance where 
appropriate.  

 Bristol’s Youth Select Committee were campaigning to make PHSE training mandatory within 
schools.   The Children’s Safeguarding Board could support this via their Education Sub Group 
who were doing a lot of work around ‘educate and celebrate’ to promote social inclusion.

RESOLVED:  That the update be noted and the 17/18 annual reports be added to the Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 12 months’ time. 

10.  The Arena – position paper

Members the noted update paper that had been provided and went on to comment as follows;

 Scrutiny should be provided with more details of the financial aspects of the Arena project and 
also the costs of the KPMG review which would be considered by the Cabinet on 23rd January 
18. 

Page 10



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 All aspects of the KPMG review would be made public unless there were commercial 
sensitivities.  OSM requested that confidential material be redacted where possible (so that 
reports could at least be published in part). 

It was agreed that OSM should scrutinise the Arena proposals following publication of the KPMG Value 
for Money review, possibly as the subject of a future Task and Finish Group. 

RESOLVED; that the update be noted and future scrutiny of the Arena be programmed to take place 
following publication of the KPMG Value for Money Review. 

11.  Scrutiny Work Programme – Including Arising Items

The update was noted. 

12. Ways of Working (feedback) – Verbal Item

There was no discussion on this item.

13. Budget Monitor Report

The budget monitor report was noted. 

14. Mayor’s Forward Plan

The update was noted.

15. Information Item – Scrutiny Dates 17/18

The dates were noted. 

16. Standing Item:  Task and Finish Group Reports

The following matters were discussed;

 Chairing vacancies had arisen on the Children’s Centres and Council Assets Task and Finish 
Groups.   Expressions of interest for these positions were encouraged else the Whips would be 
asked to fill the positions at their meeting on 15th December 17.

 The Youth Council were seeking assistance with their manifesto pledge to campaign for the 
Personal Social and Health Education (PSHE) curriculum to be rolled out across all schools but 
discussions were underway regarding the best way the Councillors could support this.   

 The Parks Task & Finish Group that would be meeting on 11th December would be considering 
the outcomes of the Your Neighbourhoods Consultation.  Members noted that a recent 
meeting had been cancelled at short notice and asked that their dissatisfaction be recorded. 

Page 11



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Members were reminded that Task and Finish Groups were free to conduct their meetings as 
they saw fit, which included inviting guests or holding sessions in public as appropriate. 

 Consideration was being given regarding the timetable for the second phase of the Libraries 
Task and Finish Group that was initially proposed (in order to assist with recommendations 
around the delivery of any new model for the library service). 

RESOLVED; That the updates be noted. 

The meeting ended at 8pm.

CHAIR  __________________

Appendix A – Presentation from the Chairs of the Safeguarding Children and Adults Boards.

Page 12



Agenda Title of Report/Description Action and Deadline Responsible Officer Action Taken
4. Chair’s Business Members to email Andrea Dell with their views 

about next steps for Scrutinising Metrobus
All In progress

“ “ Members of PGL to be invited to attend the 
OSM meeting on 18th December where they 
would be looking at matters related to the 
Companies

Lucy Fleming Complete

“ “ Budget Scrutiny sessions to take place at 5pm 
on 18th and 22nd December

Lucy Fleming Complete

5. Public Forum A revised response to the public forum 
statement submitted to the last meeting from 
David Redgewell regarding disabled access to 
the temporary bus stops near Temple Meads is 
to be provided as equalities factors had not 
been adequately addressed.  

Alison Comely In progress

Bristol City Council
OSMB
Action Sheet 
7th December 17

P
age 13



8. Council Tax Base Report 18/19 A report to be brought back the Board setting 
out the numbers of students within the city and 
projected future increases, and the implications 
for Council Tax.

Denise Murray To be scheduled

11 Arena Position Paper Cabinet report setting out findings of the Value 
for Money Review to be considered by OSM in 
due course (target early 2018)

Lucy Fleming/Stuart 
Woods

To be scheduled

13. Task and Finish Groups – 
Updates from Chairs

Members interested in taking the vacant chairs 
on the Children’s Centres and Community 
Assets Task and Finish Groups, or the lead on 
the work with the Youth Council, to advise Lucy 
Fleming/Andrea Dell.  Nominations to be 
discussed at Whips meeting on 15th December

All/Lucy 
Fleming/Andrea Dell

In progress  

Paula O Rourke to be chair of 
Council Assets Task and Finish 
Group.  Other appointments 
TBC.

Outstanding Actions from the meeting on 1st November 17

Agenda 
Item 

Title of Report/ Description Action and Deadline Responsible officer Action taken 

5. Chair’s Business That the cancelled Mayor’s Question Time 
session of 1st November 17 be replaced with an 
informal discussion either to take place on 7th 
December 17 or at an alternative mutually 
convenient time. 

Andrea Dell/Lucy 
Fleming

Complete

6. Public Forum That South Gloucestershire Council be asked to 
bring forward the next ‘meeting in common’ to 
a date as soon as possible to review changes at 
Bristol Hospital for Children following the 

Lucy Fleming/Louise de 
Cordova

Complete
[...]
d 
OSMB meetings regularly. This happened under 
previous administration. Useful for Cabinet 
Members to understand issues

Lucy Fleming Complete

P
age 16



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny                                                   
Management Board

 18th January 2018 at 5pm

DISCLAIMER
The attached Minutes are DRAFT. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information 
and statements and decisions recorded in them, their status will remain that of a draft until such time as they 
are confirmed as a correct record at the subsequent meeting

Members Present;

Councillors Don Alexander,  Charlie Bolton, Tom Brook, Craig Cheney; Asher Craig; Jude English, Geoff Gollop (in 
the Chair), Gill Kirk, Brenda Massey, Graham Morris, Anthony Negus, Steve Pearce, Clive Stevens and Estella 
Tinknell.

Officers in Attendance (in full or part);

Tim Borret, Director, Policy, Strategy and ICT (interim); Gemma Dando, Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Communities (interim); Andrea Dell - Head of Democratic Engagement; Shahzia Daya – Service Director, Legal 
and Democratic Services; Lucy Fleming – Democratic and Scrutiny Manager; Chis Holme, Head of Finance; Jacqui 
Jenson, Acting Executive Director Care and Safeguarding; Denise Murray - Service Director, Finance; Mike 
Pilcher, Business Partner, Finance; Steve Somerfield, Director of ICT (Interim); and Zoe Wilcox, Director, 
Planning. 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all those in attendance. 

2.  Apologies for Absence;

There were no apologies for absence. 

3. Declarations of Interest;

There were no declarations of interest. 

4.  Chair’s Business

The Chair advised that due to the scale of the budget proposals scrutiny would be split between two sessions 
with the Resources and People directorates and Corporate Risk Register being considered initially, and the Place 
and Neighbourhoods directorates plus Capital Programme a
[...]
ig Cheney, Deputy Mayor - Finance, Governance and Performance 
Cllr Asher Craig, Deputy Mayor - Communities 
Cllr Kye Dudd, Cabinet Member - Energy, Waste and Regulatory Services 
Cllr Helen Holland, Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care 
Cllr Mhairi Threlfall, Cabinet Member - Transport and Connectivity 
 
Officers present: 
Denise Murray, Acting Executive Director: Resources 
Colin Molton, Interim Executive Director: Growth and Regeneration 
Chris Holme, Interim Director: Finance 
Shahzia Daya, Service Director: Legal & Democratic Services 
Peter Mann, Service Director: Transport 
Tim Borrett, Interim Director: Policy, Strategy & ICT 
Terry Dafter, Interim Director: Adult Social Care 
 
Also in attendance: 
Cllrs Tony Carey, Harriet Clough, Steve Pearce and Clive Stevens  
 
 
 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES AND SAFETY INFORMATION 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and attendees introduced themselves. 

Page 22



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Chair drew attention to the safety information as detailed on the agenda. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
None. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST            
None. 
 
4. CHAIR’S BUSINESS           
Mayor’s Forward Plan - Key decision item for Cabinet on 23 January 2018 - urgent decision taken 
under APR16 - WECA Strategic Transport Feasibility: 
The Chair raised his concern over the very short notice given of this urgent item, to be considered at 
the 23 January Cabinet meeting. 
Following discussion, OSMB  
RESOLVED –  
That their comments, as set out below, should be referred to the 23 January Cabinet meeting: 
OSMB was disappointed that an item could be added to the Cabinet agenda less than 24 hours before 
the meeting in such a way that most members and interested parties would not even have the 
opportunity to read the paper, let alone to scrutinise it. 
OSMB has repeatedly asked for the Forward Plan to be made more relevant, and yet here was an item 
that was in the plan which had to be b
[...]
 
needed.   

 PL10a – The City Council was working in conjunction with the West of England Combined Authority 
to make savings around transport which had led to a £900k reduction per annum from supported 
bus services.  WECA were developing a Bus Strategy which would set out the plan for the region 
and help to develop a more efficient bus network. 

 IN24 – The Planning service was currently running without revenue support and income would be 
raised in the future by offering a deluxe service but that could only be rolled out if sufficient staff 
were in place. 

Page 26



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 BE43 – A series of work streams were planned to improve debt management arrangements such as 
reviewing single persons Council Tax discounts.  

 
Neighbourhoods Budget Proposals 
The following key points were raised by OSMB and discussed with the Executive and relevant officers:  

 FP01 - It was confirmed that savings for third party payments were documented in each 
directorate budget schedule, not just in Neighbourhoods. Members were advised that there is a 
council wide 10% savings target on all external contracts when they are up for renewal.  

 BE55 – concerns were raised about the ending of the Neighbourhood Partnerships and 
reduction in community focused officers and specifically how information on networks and 
community resources etc. will be available to residents and groups going forward. It was 
advised that work is underway regarding VOSCUR’s role within this. It was also confirmed that a 
new structure for this area is still in development and will be shared with members at an 
appropriate stage.   

 FP40 – it was clarified that this saving relates to bringing together programmes such as smoking 
and weight-loss into one service thereby making savings on contract spend. It was noted that 
there is a double-edged sword when making such savings in terms of the impact on BCC staffing 
vs impact on employment in the city and that ch
[...]
ll be undertaking a public consultation process on potential 
amendments to the existing policy for awarding this discretionary 
relief. The purpose of this report is to present the results of the 
consultation and to propose a revised policy for approval, and 
implementation in April 2018.  
 
Open

 

Cabinet
6 Mar 2018

Councillor Craig 
Cheney

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Board/ Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Denise Murray 
denise.murray
@bristol.gov.uk

2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report - P9 (Non-key)
The Council approved budgets and directorate spending limits for 
the 2017/18 financial year on 21 February 2017. The purpose of 
this report is to inform Cabinet of the Council’s overall financial 
performance against revenue and capital budgets as at the end of 
December 2017
 
Open

Cabinet
6 Mar 2018

Councillor Craig 
Cheney

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Board/ Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

P
age 74



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit

- 7 -

Denise Murray 
denise.murray
@bristol.gov.uk

2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report - P10 (Non-key)
The Council approved budgets and directorate spending limits for 
the 2017/18 financial year on 21 February 2017. The purpose of 
this report is to inform Cabinet of the Council’s overall financial 
performance against revenue and capital budgets as at the end of 
January 2018
 
Open

 

Cabinet
3 Apr 2018

Councillor Craig 
Cheney

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Board/ Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

P
age 75


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes and actions of the previous meetings
	071217 OSMB Action Sheet
	180118
	180118 OSMB Action Sheet
	220118
	220118 OSMB Action Sheet

	7 Scrutiny Ways of Working
	Appendix A Key Considerations & Risks (from 2017)
	Appendix B Scrutiny New Ways of Working  FAQs
	Appendix C Overview of Resource Implications
	Appendix D Political leads meeting v2

	8 The Arena - scrutiny activity
	9 Libraries Task and Finish Update
	10 Task and Finish Groups - Updates from Chairs
	11 Work Programme
	12 Information Only Item:  Mayor's Forward Plan
	Printed plan Forward Plan Update - 24th January 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board

12 February 2018 at 5.00 pm

Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Management Board Present:-
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Donald Alexander, Mark Bradshaw (substituting for Cllr Massey), 
Charlie Bolton, Jude English, Gill Kirk and Anthony Negus, Steve Pearce, Estella Tincknell

Members also present:-
Councillors Nicola Beech (in part), Asher Craig (in part); Helen Holland (in part), Mhairi Threlfall (in part).

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all those in attendance. 

2. Apologies for absence.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brook and Massey (substituted by Councillor Bradshaw).  It 
was noted that Councillor Tincknell would be late. 

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Minutes and actions of the previous meetings

The minutes of the meetings on 7th December, and 18th and 22nd January 2018 were agreed to be a correct record 
subject to;

- That the minutes on 7th December be amended to include the following paragraph in relation to Agenda Item 
11 – Arena Position Paper;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

‘Members were particularly interested in exploring the wider implications of the chosen site for the Arena 
including the impact on the economy, transport and employment (including ensuring that the Social Value 
opportunities were maximised where possible).’ 

It was agreed that the report previously requested in relation to Council Tax/Students would be added to the Work 
Programme as soon as possible.

RESOLVED;

That the minutes the meetings on 7th December 17, and 18th and 22nd January 18 be approved as a correct 
record, subject to the amendment detailed above.

5. Chair's Business

There was no Chair’s Business. 

6. Public Forum

The following items of public forum business were received and a copy placed in the minute book;

No. Name Subject
1. David Redgewell (SWTN)  Light Rail Around Bath and East Bristol
2. Cllr Clive Stevens Scrutiny T & F Groups

It was agreed that a written reply would be sent to Mr David Redgewell in response to the points raised about 
public toilets, with a copy to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for information.

RESOLVED; That a written reply be provided to Mr Redgewell following his comments about public toilets with a 
copy to OSMB.

7. Scrutiny Ways of Working

Members considered the options for the structure of Scrutiny going forward as set out in the accompanying report, 
noting that the majority of the OSM leads had formed an early preference for a revised version of ‘Option C,’ which 
consisted of 22 formal directorate based Commission meetings a year, plus 5 Task and Finish Groups (except with 
responsibility for budget scrutiny to pass from OSM to the Resources Scrutiny Commission).  However, the Chair 
emphasised that a full discussion of the merits of all models was required and invited comments accordingly.  The 
following matters arose;

 In the current Scrutiny model, the role of OSM had become too broad and consequently a large number of 
meetings had been scheduled to accommodate the significant workload. Going forward it was suggested 
that informal meetings of the Scrutiny Commission leads take place in order to agree the work 
programme/objectives. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The Task and Finish Groups that had been running in 17/18 on a trial basis had been successful in many 
ways and should be continued going forward, although there were some areas that needed to be improved 
including tightening up the membership; better selection of topics; and clearly defining aims and objectives 
from the outset.

 A directorate based scrutiny structure could enable Members to develop expertise/keep a watching brief 
on a specific area and also aid transparency for the public, although there were concerns that Scrutiny 
agendas could be too tightly controlled by Commission Chairs without sufficient input from others. 

 It was vital to avoid reverting back to the previous style of scrutiny which was to note multiple reports for 
information purposes, thus delivering very poor outcomes.  Briefings for Members should be dealt with 
separately from the Scrutiny function but activities should be co-ordinated to maximise participation and 
information sharing. 

 Whilst the structure of scrutiny was important, the value of outputs would be largely dependent on the 
suitability of areas selected for review, and also the quality of questioning from Members.  It could be 
argued the structure of scrutiny should not be determined until the relevant 
topics/objectives/methodology had been chosen. 

 Increasing public engagement in Scrutiny was a continuing challenge, particularly as one of the strengths of 
Task and Finish Groups was that by conducting much of their work in ‘closed’ meetings they were able to 
operate very flexibly.  One option would be to arrange a number of ‘open days’ to showcase the policy 
development work of scrutiny.    

 The reduced resources of the Council must be reflected in the selected model for Scrutiny going forward; 
the report set out suggested options for how the available budget envelope could be allocated.  Members 
should continue with their efforts to support scrutiny projects outside of meetings and independently of 
officers where possible. 

 Early population of the Forward Plan would aid Scrutiny in planning its work programme and 
representations had been made to the Mayor to that effect.

 The Cabinet had expressed a desire to work collaboratively with Scrutiny on early policy development 
activities, which was an opportunity that should be fully embraced

 There was a need for Scrutiny to allocate more time to reviewing the performance of the Council going 
forward. 

 Policy development activities were taking place across the Council in a variety of forums/groups etc.  
Scrutiny needed to ensure it dovetailed with these initiatives in order to prevent duplication and add value.

Following the discussion, Members were asked to comment on the options within the report.  It was agreed that a 
hybrid model consisting of both Commissions and Task and Finish Groups was preferred but that more discussion 
was needed to determine the appropriate balance between the two.  Members confirmed that further 
consideration would be given to the matter at the Ways of Working Member workshop on 22nd February 18.  
Following the workshop, a report of proposals would be brought back to OSM for endorsement (provisionally) at 
the meeting on Thursday 8th March 18, with a view to feeding into the Constitutional changes that would be 
considered at the annual meeting of Full Council on 22nd May 18.

RESOLVED;

 That the comments arising from the discussion inform the Scrutiny Ways of Working Member workshop 
that would be taking place on 22nd February 18; and 

 That a report summarising the outcomes from the workshop be considered at the next appropriate OSM 
meeting.  



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

8. The Arena - scrutiny activity

Members considered the next steps for Scrutiny of the Arena agreeing that they had ongoing concerns that the 
Cabinet decision would be made without the opportunity for sufficient scrutiny of the proposals.  Areas of interest 
were as follows;

 The location of the Arena and any potential planning implications of choosing an alternative site (from 
Arena Island).  

 The opportunities and risks in relation to the economy, employment, transport. 
 The arrangements relating to community consultation. 
 The scope of the Value for Money Review that was being conducted by KPMG. 
 The date on which the Arena Cabinet decision would be made (and when it would be added to the Mayor’s 

Forward Plan). 

The Board agreed that the concerns detailed above would be referred to Cabinet at their next meeting on 6th 
March, and that a briefing setting out the planning implications would be arranged to take place at the next OSM 
meeting on 8th March 18. 
 
RESOLVED; That a statement be referred to Cabinet on 6th March 18 setting out the Board’s ongoing concerns 
about scrutiny of the Arena; and 

That a briefing be arranged setting out the planning implications of choosing an alternative site for the Arena 
(than Arena Island) at the next OSM meeting on 8th March 18. 

9. Libraries Task and Finish Update

Members considered the situation regarding the ongoing review of the Library Service noting that clarification was 
needed regarding the next steps including the objectives and timeline.  Areas of particular concern related to the 
remit of the Mutual Ventures review, the welfare of staff, and also the future of the library buildings that would 
become vacant by any reductions to the service.  It was agreed that Cllr Asher Craig would be invited to provide a 
written update at the next meeting on 8th March 2018 and also attend to respond to further questions. 

RESOLVED; that Councillor Asher Craig be asked to provide a written update regarding the review of the library 
service at the meeting on 8th March 18 and also be invited to attend.

10.Task and Finish Groups - Updates from Chairs

The Board noted the update report that had been provided and requested that in future the item be listed early on 
the agenda to allow more time for discussion. 

RESOLVED; that the updates be noted. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

11.Work Programme

During discussion of the Work Programme it was agreed that the following items would be added;

 The City Council’s Business and Service Plans would be brought to a future meeting – March/April 18
 How to make consultation more effective (including possible joint working with the West of England 

Combined Authority) – date TBC
 Scrutiny of the Housing Company – potential date April 18
 Outcome from the Meeting in Common with South Gloucestershire Council to consider the UBHT’s 

response to the Benjamin Condon case – March 18
 Waste Company collection methodology (including proposed schedule and type of vehicle) – asap target 

March/April 18
 Governance Arrangements i.e. how to improve the relationship between OSM and other bodies such as the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and West of England Combined Authority – to be listed for 18/19
RESOLVED; that the items listed above be added to the OSM work programme

12.Information Only Item:  Mayor's Forward Plan

The updated Forward Plan was noted. 

Meeting ended at 8.05 pm

CHAIR  __________________


